

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 8891 OF 2023



Between:

1. Mr Nalla Satyanarayana, S/o. Thatayya, Age. 61 years, C/Devanga, R/o. D.No.24a-29-6,. Pathebad, Near Pedda Sivalayam, Venkataropet, Eluru Town - 534002
2. Mrs. Nalla Hemalatha, W/o. Satyanarayana, Age. 54 years, C/Devanga, Occ. House wife R/o. D.No.24a-29-6,. Pathebad, Near Pedda Sivalayam, Venkataropet, Eluru Town - 534002
3. Mrs. Kalepu Divya, W/o. Ravi Shankar, Aged 35 years, Occ. House Wife, Flat No. G1, Lalitha Residency, Lingamaiah Colony, Ameenpur, Patancheru Mandal, Medak District, Hyderabad, PIN-502032

...Petitioners/Accused No.3, 2 & 4
(Petitioner in CRLP 8891 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

...Respondent No.1

2. Smt. Nalla Lalitha Rani, W/o. Dinesh, D/o. Jamithireddy Lakshmi, Age. 32, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. D.No. 7/15, C/o. G. Apparao, Church Street, Rayavaram Village and Mandal, East Godavari District, PIN-533346

...Respondent No.2/Defacto Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the Petitioners/Accused in the proceedings in C.C.No.1732 of 2022 on the file of Junior Civil Judge Court, Anaparthi, East Godavari District, pending disposal of CRLP No.8891 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Prayer amended as per court order dated 08.12.2023 vide order passed in I.A.No.3 of 2023

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 08.12.2023, 29.01.2024, 16.02.2024, 28.03.2024, 01.05.2024, 09.08.2024 & 27.09.2024, 23.10.2024, 15.11.2024, 22.01.2025, 16.04.2025 , 20.06.2025 , 13.08.2025 & 24.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M RAVIKANTH REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, SMT. D.PADMAVATHI, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER

“At the request of both the learned Counsel, post after eight weeks.

Interim Order, granted earlier, is extended until further orders.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. M.Ravikanth Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Smt. D.Padmavathi, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:21/01/2026

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 8891 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

